#### CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ordinance no. <u>//408 2024</u>

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR ORCUTT

P/C	1/2/24 Service
CA_	419124
1stR_	4/16/24
2nd R	
3rd R	
5/C_	

<del>-</del>

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CONSULTING ENGINEER TO COMPLETE THE FINAL DESIGN AND PREPARE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE WENGLER DRIVE DETENTION BASIN PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Wengler Drive Detention Basin has been identified as a Project to help manage storm water runoff within the City of Brook Park;

WHEREAS, the City desires to have the final design and construction documents prepared for the Wengler Drive Detention Basin.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The Consulting Engineer is hereby authorized to prepare plans and specifications and the Mayor is authorized to advertise for bids for the Wengler Drive Detention Basin Project.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The Mayor on behalf of the City of Brook Park is hereby authorized to contract for professional services for the Wengler Drive Detention Basin Project. Payment for the aforementioned services shall be in accordance with the Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The money needed to complete the aforesaid transaction shall be paid from the Sewer Improvements Fund No. 459, theretofore appropriated or to be appropriated for said purpose.

SECTION 4: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety of said City, and for the further reason that City Council deems it necessary to proceed with the final design and preparation of construction documents for the Wengler Drive Detention Basin Project as soon as possible, therefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	April 16, 2024	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:	Carol Johnson PPROVED:	Eld. Ett
	CLERK OF COUNCIL	MAYOR 

CERTIFICATE

Carol Johnson, Clerk of Council, of the City of Brook
Park, Ohlo, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true and accurate copy of Ordinance / Resolution
No. 1408-203

passed on the day of 202

by said council,

Clerk of Council

Troyer
Mencini
Roberts
Scott
McCorkle
Poindexter
Dufour

I HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CORRECTNESS.

DIRECTOR OF LAW

# **EUTHENICS**

March 29, 2024

Edward Orcutt, Mayor City of Brook Park 6161 Engle Road Brook Park, Ohio 44142



Re:

City of Brook Park

Wengler Drive Detention Basin

Final Design and Construction Documents Project Description and Scope of Work

Dear Mayor Orcutt,

Included below is Euthenics, Inc.'s project description and scope of work for the necessary engineering design services for the above referenced project. This letter provides information in regard to the following:

Project Background and Purpose Project Description Scope of Services Detailed Fee Proposal (Attachment 1)

Project Background: Several areas within the City of Brook Park experience flooding on regular basis. Prior studies and inventory of actual flooding events have identified these areas. Preliminary analysis from prior studies indicates that creating a storm water detention basin in the former Wengler Park will help to alleviate flooding. A detention basin will also benefit property owners downstream (to the north) by reducing peak stormwater runoff from the area tributary to the basin.

**Purpose:** The purpose of the project is to construct a stormwater detention basin to reduce peak flow during rain events and reduce flooding.

**Project Description:** The project will construct a detention basin in the area that is formerly known as Wengler Park and is situated on two vacant parcels of land (Cuyahoga County PPN 343-14-190 and 343-14-151) owned by the City of Brook Park.

To maximize the flooding reduction effectiveness and benefits of the project, the detention basin will be as large as possible and will therefore encompass most of the two parcels. Additional flooding reduction benefit may be realized by out letting a portion of the Wengler Drive storm sewer system directly into the basin, however this design will be evaluated/completed in the future and is *not* part of this Project. The existing structures (homes and garages) along the westerly side of Wengler Drive are closely spaced and an adequate corridor to install the relief sewer does not currently exist. In all likelihood, a parcel



along the westerly side of Wengler Drive will need to be acquired and the structures demolished to allow for the installation of this sewer. This work could be completed at a later date.

There are no site amenities anticipated at this basin except for a limited number of landscaping/ornamental trees.

Scope of Services: The following is a list of anticipated scope items:

- 1) Survey Topographic and boundary survey of both parcels. Offsite survey will include obtaining the location and inverts of the existing storm sewers along I-71 and Wengler Drive (sewer within the street and rear yards). The detention basin will outlet to the existing conduit draining to Wengler Drive.
- 2) Base Mapping Survey data will be reduced to create a Civil 3D basemap. Existing topographic features will be shown and identified. A digital terrain model suitable to generate 1' contours will be created. Property lines will be depicted from records deeds, subdivision plats and I-71 Right-of-Way Plats/Plans. Research of County Records will be performed to obtain existing easement documents. Locations of exiting easements will be shown, and the Grantee identified on the drawings. Existing utilities will be plotted based on field observable features and record plan information.
- 3) Geotechnical Exploration Soil borings will be obtained to determine the existing subsurface material. This information will be used to both facilitate the design of the retention basin and provide the contractor with the anticipated material through which the excavation will occur.
- 4) Title Reports Preparation of Title Reports for PPNs 343-14-151 and 343-14-190.
- 5) Review of Existing Information Existing plans and prior studies will be obtained and reviewed.
- 6) Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis and Calculations The existing drainage area to the detention basin will be verified based on the field survey. Time of concentrations and runoff curve numbers will also be verified. Flood routing for various storms will be routed through the basin based on the proposed grading plan prepared as part of the construction drawings.
- 7) Construction Plans and Documents The following is a list of anticipated drawings and documents:
  - a) Title Sheet (1 Sheet)
  - b) General Notes (2 Sheets)
  - c) Existing Conditions Plan (1 Sheet)
  - d) Overall Layout Plan (1 Sheet)
  - e) Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) (1 Sheet)
  - f) SWPPP Notes and Details (7 Sheets)
  - g) Grading Plan (2 Sheets)
  - h) Geometric Plan with Coordinate Layout of Detention Basin and Inlet/Outlet Structures
  - i) Detention Basin Details (Outlet Control Structure, etc.)
  - j) Storm Sewer Profiles (Detention Basin Inlet and Outlet Sewers)
  - k) Miscellaneous Details (3 Sheets)
  - () Estimated Quantities
  - m) Bid Book and Specifications Manual

- Preliminary and final cost estimate n)
- Update NEORSD Hydraulic Model Update portion of NEORSD SWMM model to account 8) for new retention basin. NOT IN SCOPE (update by NEORSD)
- Environmental Permits Prepare Ohio EPA Notice of Intent (NOI) Permit. Environmental 9) studies and permitting beyond the NOI are not anticipated and therefore not included in this scope of this proposal.
- Project Management/Coordination for Design and Permitting Coordinate with local 10) stakeholders including utilities, City of Brook Park, NEORSD, Ohio EPA, etc.
- Bidding Services Prepare bid documents and legal notice, respond to pre-bid questions, 11) issue addendum, contract award recommendation letter.
- Construction Inspection and Administration NOT IN SCOPE 12)
- As-Built Survey NOT IN SCOPE 13)
- As-Built Analysis of the Retention Basin NOT IN SCOPE 14)

Written authorization to proceed with any additional services will be obtained prior to commencing with any work that is not included in the Items as described herein. The fees shown in the Proposal (Attachment 1) will be held for work in progress through the end of 2024.

Geotechnical and Title Reports will be submitted to the City for approval prior to commencement of any other work tasks. Written authorization from the City will be requested to proceed with services beyond the Geotechnical Report and Title Report.

If additional work or work of significantly increased complexity, clearly not contemplated in the original scope of services, is required, or if Euthenics, Inc. is required to abandon or perform or re-perform approved work, supplemental or modification agreements shall be negotiated providing for the cost and suitable profit for such work. If this Agreement is terminated during performance of the work, Euthenics, Inc. shall be paid for services rendered to the date of termination.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and look forward to working with you on this project. Please call if you have any questions or need additional information.

Very Truly Yours, EUTHENICS, INC.

Edward R. Piatak, P.E. Consulting City Engineer

Awar R. Pietak

## **Project: Wengler Drive Detention Basin**

Location: Brook Park, Ohio

From: Euthenics, Inc. Date: March 29, 2024

"Attachment 1"

#### **Engineering and Surveying Proposal**

		Direct Exp.	Total MH/CH	Total Fees
Item	The state of the s		-	
1.00	Topographic, Boundary, and Utility Survey		4	\$488.00
1.01	Research existing utility data / OUPS call and documentation		6	\$980.00
1.02	Set Project Control		4	\$660.00
1.03	Set Benchamrks and Secondary Control		6	\$980.00
	Locate Existing Road R/W Monuments (Shelby Dr. & Wengler Dr.) Field Locate Existing Utilities		4	\$660.00
	Boundary Survey-Field Locate Property Pins		8	\$1,310.00
1.00	Survey inverts of ex. storm sewers (Wengler, Shelby, Robert)		10	\$1,640.00
1.07	Topographic Survey (3.3 Ac.)		22	\$3,610.00
1.00	Supervision		4	\$660.00
1.10	Direct Project Expenses	\$50.00		\$50.00
	Total = \$11,038.00	\$50.00	68	\$11,038.00
2.00	AutoCAD Civil 3D Basemap			
2.01	Review existing deeds & plats (from Title Report, by others)		2	\$320.00
2.02	Reduce Survey Data and Create 3D Basemnap		4	\$488.00
2.03	Plot Ex. Underground Utilities on Basemap based on Record Plans		2	\$244.00
2.04	Plot Property Lines and adjacent Subdivision Sublots in Basemap		8	\$1,128.00
2.05	Supervision		2	\$330.00
2.06	Direct Project Expenses	\$0.00		\$0.00
	Total = \$2,510.00	\$0.00	18	\$2,510.00
3.00	Review of Existing Plans and Prior Studies			
3.01	Review of Existing Plans and Prior Studies		4	\$660.00
	Total = \$660.00	\$0.00	4	\$660.00
4.00	Preliminary & Final Civil/Site Improvement Plans & Cost Estimate			
4.01	Title Sheet with Location Map		12	\$1,576.00
4.02	General Notes (Estimate 2 Sheets)		24	\$3,124.00
4.03	Existing Conditions Plan (1 Sheet @ 1"= 30")		18	\$2,364.00
4.04	Site Demolition Plan (1-Sheet @ 1"= 30")		0	\$0.00
4.05	Overall Layout Plan (1 Sheet @ 1"= 40")		24	\$3,210.00
4.06	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) (1 Sheet @ 1"= 30")		24	\$3,152.00
4.07	SWPPP Notes and Details		32	\$4,214.00
4.08	Grading Plan (2 Sheets @ 1"= 20")		40	\$5,276.00
4.09	Geometric Plan with Coordinate Layout of Detention Basin and Inlet/Outlet Structures (1 Sheet @ 1"= 30')		26	\$3,424.00
4.10	Site Utilities Plan including relocations		0	\$0.00
4.11	Detention Basin Details		32	\$4,156.00
4.12	Storm Sewer Profiles/Details (Detention Basin Inlet and Outlet Sewers)		36	\$4,672.00
4.13	Miscellaneous Details (Utilities, Pavement/Drive, Fence, etc)		16	\$2,092.00
4.14	Estimated Quantities & Cost Estimates		16	\$2,292.00
4.15	Bid Book and Specifications Manual		46	\$6,488.00
4.16	Supervision	]	10	\$1,650.00
4.17	Direct Project Expenses - Printing, Mileage, etc.	\$100.00		\$100.00
	Total = \$47,790.00	\$100.00	356	\$47,790.00

## **Project: Wengler Drive Detention Basin**

Location: Brook Park, Ohio

From: Euthenics, Inc. Date: March 29, 2024

"Attachment 1"

#### **Engineering and Surveying Proposal**

			Total	Total
		Direct Exp.	MH/CH	Fees
5.00	Hydroligic and Hydraulic Analysis and Calculations			
5.01	Verify Existing Drainage Area Tributary to Detention Basin based on results of Field Survey		6	\$816.00
5.02	Calculate Time of Concentration and Runoff Curve Numbers		6	\$816.00
5.03	Calculate Elevation versus Storage Capacity of Retention Basin		4	\$544.00
5.04	HydroCAD Analysis for Q1 through Q100 Storm Events		14	\$1,904.00
5.05	Hydraulic Calculations to Determine Outlet Control Structure Geometry		6	\$816.00
5.06	Hydraulie Calculations to Size New Storm Sewers Into/Out of Retention Basin		0	\$0.00
5.07	Retention Basin Design Report		22	\$3,108.00
5.08	Supervision		4	\$660.00
5.09	Direct Project Expenses - Printing, Mileage, etc.	\$50.00		\$50.00
	Total = \$8,714.00	\$50.00	62	\$8,714.00
6.00	Environmental Permits			
6.01	Prepare and Submit Ohio EPA Notice of Intent (NOI) Permit		8	\$1,088.00
	Environmental Studies and permitting beyond the NOI are not			
	anticipated and not in scope			
6.02	Direct Project Expenses - Printing, Mileage, etc.	\$0.00		\$0.00
	Total = \$1,088.00	\$0.00	8	\$1,088.00
7.00	Project Management/Coordination for Design and Permitting			
7.01	Project Management/Coordination for Design and Permitting		4	\$660.00
7.02	NEORSD - Updates/Coordination/Approvals	eo oo	4	\$660.00
7.03	Direct Project Expenses	\$0.00		\$0.00
	Total = \$1,320.00	\$0.00	8	\$1,320.00
8.00	Bidding Phase Services			
8.01	Bidding - Contractor Questions and Issue Addenum	1 1	36	\$5,360.00
8.02	Bid Opening, Tally, Analysis and Recommendation	¢50.00	14	\$2,078.00 \$50.00
8.03	Direct Project Expenses	\$50.00		\$50.00
	Total = \$7,488.00	\$50.00	50	\$7,488.00
9.00	Title Research (TBD)			
9.01	Title Report and Project Management (PPN 343-14-151 & 343-14-190)	\$3,120.00		\$3,120.00
	Total = \$3,120.00	\$3,120.00		\$3,120.00
10.00	Geotechnical Report (TBD)			
10.01	Soil Borings and Environmental Field Screening	\$9,350.00		\$9,350.00
	Total = \$9,350.00	\$9,350.00		\$9,350.00
11.00	Wetland Determination (TBD)			
11.01	Wetland Screening/Report	\$4,200.00		\$4,200.00
	Total = \$4,200.00	\$4,200.00		\$4,200.00

# **Project: Wengler Drive Detention Basin**

Location: Brook Park, Ohio

From: Euthenics, Inc. Date: March 29, 2024

"Attachment 1"

#### **Engineering and Surveying Proposal**

<b>.</b>		Direct Exp.	Total MH/CH	Total Fees
SUMMA	ARY			
Task	<u>Description</u>	<u>Fee</u>	MH/CH	
1.00	Topographic, Boundary, and Utility Survey	\$11,038.00	68	
2.00	AutoCAD Civil 3D Basemap	\$2,510.00	18	
3.00	Review of Existing Plans and Prior Studies	\$660.00	4	
4.00	Preliminary & Final Civil/Site Improvement Plans & Cost Estimate	\$47,790.00	356	
5.00	Hydroligic and Hydraulic Analysis and Calculations	\$8,714.00	62	
6.00	Environmental Permits	\$1,088.00	8	
7.00	Project Management/Coordination for Design and Permitting	\$1,320.00	8	
8.00	Bidding Phase Services	\$7,488.00	50	
	Sub-Total (Eu	uthenics) = \$80,608.00	574	
9.00	Title Research (TBD)	\$3,120.00		
10.00	Geotechnical Report (TBD)	\$9,350.00		
11.00	Wetland Determination (TBD)	\$4,200.00		
	NOI Permit (Ohio EPA)	\$200.00		
	Advertising (Plain Dealer)	\$1,500.00		
	Gra	and Total = \$98,978.00		

NOTE: Construction Phase Services are not included in this Scope of Work

